

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPENCER WILLIAMS, LOUIS C. BECHTLE, SANDRA S.  
BECKWITH, WILLIAM MATTHEW BYRNE, JR., ADRIAN G.  
DUPLANTIER, MORRIS E. LASKER, THOMAS COLLIER PLATT,  
JR., JOHN W. REYNOLDS, WALTER HERBERT RICE, MARVIN  
H. SHOOB, JOSEPH L. TAURO, LAUGHLIN E. WATERS, LEE R.  
WEST, HENRY RUPERT WILHOIT, JR.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF NATIONAL,  
STATE AND LOCAL BAR ASSOCIATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN J. KENNEY\*  
EDWARD D. HASSI  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 455-2588

\* *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	3
I. The Ethics Reform Act Commands That Federal Judges Be Awarded COLAs As Part Of Their Constitutionally-Protected Compensation .....	3
A. Statutory Framework .....	3
1. The Ethics Reform Act Of 1989 ....	3
2. The Cancellation Statutes .....	4
B. The Plain Language Of The Ethics Reform Act Mandates The Award Of Annual COLAs To Federal Judges .....	5
C. The Ethics Reform Act's Limiting Provisions Require The Award Of Annual COLAs .....	6
D. The Legislative History Of The Ethics Reform Act Supports Petitioners' Position .....	7
E. Congress' Failure To Award COLAs To Federal Judges In 1995, 1996, 1997 And 1999 Constitutes An Unconstitutional Diminishment Of Judicial Compensation .....	8

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Judicial Interpretation Of The Ethics Reform Act Reinforces Petitioners' Position .....	9
A. The Cancellation Statutes Discriminate Against The Judiciary And Thus Violate <i>Hatter</i> .....	10
B. <i>Will</i> Is Not Dispositive .....	11
C. <i>Boehner</i> Supports Petitioners' Argument That The Annual Increases In Salary Rate Under The Ethics Reform Act Are Mandatory .....	13
III. Federal Judges Suffer Injury When Colas Are Withheld .....	14
A. The Canceled COLAs Represent A Loss Of Real Dollars .....	16
B. Sub-Standard Judicial Pay Causes Resignations From The Bench .....	18
C. Lagging Judicial Wages Impair The Quality Of The Federal Bench .....	18
D. Judicial COLAs Are Not Withheld Because Of Economic Constraints .....	19
Conclusion .....	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Boehner v. Anderson</i> , 809 F. Supp. 138 (D.D.C. 1992), <i>aff'g</i> , 30 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Hatter v. United States</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1782 (2001) ...	9, 10
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200, 101 S. Ct. 471 (1980) .....	10, 11, 12, 14
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
U.S. CONST. Amend. XXVII .....	13
U.S. CONST. Article I .....	9
U.S. CONST. Article II .....	9
U.S. CONST. Article III .....	2, 3, 8, 9
<b>Statutes:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 501(a) .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 601 .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 705 .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 5303 .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 5318 .....	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 461 .....	6

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pub. L. No. 101-194, 103 Stat. 1716 .....	5
Pub. L. No. 103-329, 630, 108 Stat. 2424 (1994) ..	4, 5
Pub. L. No. 104-52, 633, 109 Stat. 507 (1995) ....	4
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) .....	4
Pub L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-518 (1998) ...	4
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>The Am Law 100</i> , THE AMERICAN LAWYER (2001) ...	15
BUREAU OF ECONOMIC ANALYSIS, (visited Aug. 13, 2001) < <a href="http://www.bea.doc.gov">http://www.bea.doc.gov</a> > .....	16
135 Cong. Rec. H9264 (daily ed. Nov. 21, 1989) ...	7, 8, 14
Federal Judicial Pay Erosion: A Report on the Need for Reform, The American Bar Association & The Federal Bar Association (February 2001) .....	15, 18
THE FEDERALIST No. 79 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	9
Margaret Cronin Fisk, <i>Most Lawyers Benefit from Boom</i> , NATIONAL LAW JOURNAL, June 14, 1999 ....	15
Collins T. Fitzpatrick, <i>Depleting the Currency of the Federal Judiciary</i> , 68 A.B.A.J. 1236 (1982) ....	19
Gary A. Hengstler, <i>Salary Woes: Judges' Pay Still on Hold</i> , 72 A.B.A.J. 18 (1986) .....	19

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Anthony Lewis, <i>What Kind of Judges</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, Mar. 9, 1989 .....	19
Bill McAllister, <i>The Judiciary's 'Quiet Crisis': Prestige Doesn't Pay the Tuition</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, Jan. 21, 1987 .....	19
New York Law Journal, January 4, 2001 .....	15
New York Law Journal, February 4, 2000 .....	15
<i>Paying for College</i> , THE COLLEGE BOARD (visited August 1, 2001) < <a href="http://www.collegeboard.com">http://www.collegeboard.com</a> > .....	17
<i>Q&amp;A with the Chief Justice</i> , 71 A.B.A.J. 90 (1985) .....	18, 19
THE U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT (visited Aug. 10, 2001) < <a href="http://www.opm.gov">http://www.opm.gov</a> > .....	16
Emily Field Van Tassel, <i>Resignations and Removals: A History of Federal Judicial Service — and Disservice — 1789-1992</i> , 142 U. PA. L. REV. 333 (1993) .....	19
Emily Field Van Tassel, <i>Why Judges Resign: Influences on Federal Judicial Service</i> , prepared for the National Commission on Judicial Discipline and Removal (1993) .....	18
